
Council Chamber
Indianapolis Aug. 2nd. 1845.

The Council convened in Stated meeting, Present Joseph A. Levy
President, Messrs. Montague, Goldsberry, lowland, Louden, Griffith
& Vanblaricum, concilmen.

The Report of the Treasurer, and ...eighmaster, were respectively-
presented, read and received.

Mr. Vanblaricum, chairman of the Committee appointed at the last
regular Meeting to confer with the Town Engineer, on the Subject of
Surveys for water privileges, presented the following Report, to wit,
"Pogiaes Run where it crosses Market Street, is 7 feet 9 Inches lower
than the centre of Meridian Street, South of Circle: 8 Feet 3 inches
lower than the top of the well on Pennsylvania Street, 6 feet 8 inches
lower than the well on Meridian Street, and 3 feet 9 inches lower than
the well on Kentucky Street,

Signed James hood Town Surveyor etc.

The bottom of the Canal, above the lock at the paper Mill is 7 feet
11 inches lower than the centre of Meridian Street, South of Citcle.

Signed J.M., T.S. & E.

IT. B. The centre of Meridian Street is 2 feet 3g inches higher on
the North Side, than that on the South side of Circle.

—

Yifhich report was read, and received.

Mo. 165 Allowed II. II. Norwood v 6.62g- for removing Nuisances as per
act. filed.

No. 168 The act. of P. Byrket for Pump Work etc, amounting to $4,»00
was taken from the table, considered, and allowed.

No. 169 Allowed P. Byrket |7«00 for Repairs of Pump at Alvords Corner
and for placing cistern and Sink under pump, at Nest corner
of Meridian and Washington Streets, as per act's filed.

—

No. 184 Allowed T. Eaglesfield $2.25 for 3 days labor in 6th ward as

per act.

No. 164 Allowed Geo. W. Buchanan ^8.26 for putting in Tumble at Pogues
Run 1st. ward.

No. 191 Allowed William Smack |9«80 for Timber for Tumble at Pogues
Run 1st. Ward (the order it is directed, shall be issued to
Isaac N. Phipps.)

No. 170 Allowed Mill & Wright $1.60 for Stakes per Goldsberry 's order,

e.s per act.

No. 186 Allowed D. V. Culley |8.75 for lumber as per act filed.



251

On the application of Sundry citizens of the Second and thirds Wards
in Indianapolis, It is Ordered, - That the councilmen of Said Wards,
shall be and they are hereby authorized to superintend the grading of
Delaware street, from its intersection with Maryland Street, to so far
South of the crossing of South Street, as may make a convenient grade
to South Street, - And also the grading of Pennsylvania Street, in the
Same way, as well as also South Street, on each Side of the Depot Lo-
cation, on said Streets in Said Wards, so conforming such connection
of South Street with the Depot, as to make access to the Same conven-
ient; — All such grading to be at the expense of Such citizens, as

may choose to aid in the Same, except the necessary Oversignt and Sur-
veying, and any work Such Councilmen may bestow thereon, and any appro-
priation the Council may at any time, make in aid of Such grading.

The President laid before the Council, the following petition to wit,
"To the President and Council of the Town of Indianapolis
The undersigned owners of property through which Pogues Run passes,

in part of the Town of Indianapolis, considering that by making the run
Straight, or as nearly so as may be practicable, between its diverging
from Washington Street, to or near the centre of the Town, its overflow
would be prevented, respectfully represent, that we will make the Run,

as straight as practicable, through the property we respectively own,

and levee the banks thereof, if necessary; if the public will do the

Same, and construct the Bridge across the Streets crossing the Run,

when straightend; And that the proper line may be determined, and the

proper action had, whatever it may be, and whomever by, we request that

you will direct the Survey, and establishment of the route for such

Straitening of the Run, between the above Points, and that the levels

of the line may be correctedly ascertained."

July 8/45 Signed Nicholas McCarty, James M. Ray, Yandes & Wilkens

B. J. Blythe - By order of the Washington Hall Co. Nicholas McCarty

President, M. & J. Little, John Little, George Plant, A. W. Morris.

On Motion of Mr. Louden, Resolved, That the Petition be referred to

a Committee, whose duty it shall be to estimate, as nearly as possible,

the cost which will be incurred on behalf of the Corporation, in the

Survey, & Construction of the Bridges, mentioned in Said petition.

Whereupon Messrs. Louden, Goldsberry & Montague were appointed Said

committee to make report of their proceedings to the Council, on Tfed-

nesday Evening August 6th at 7 o'clock.

No. 353 Allowed A. Bird $1.00 for Nails & Spikes as per act. filed.

No. 183 Allowed J. A» Levy $5.25 for 2 Mattocks & Pick, as per act.

filed.



252

ACCOUNTS PRESENTED BY SUPERVISOR

FIRST T.ARD

No. 152 Allowed Henry Evils $1.50 for 2 Days labor.

SECOND WARD

No. 197 Allowed Phillip Saoks $58.50 for 11 l/o days Labor.
" 198 Allowed George Sacks 5.87-J for 7 5/6 days "

Ho. 171 Allowed William Wilkison 1.25 " 5 loads of Gravel.

vlb » OC'q

TELRD 1 ARD

No. 195 Allowed Frederick White $1.75 for 2 1/3 days labor.
" 286-7 Do Anthony Bawdy 1.87-| » 8* ii ii

" 190 Do Anthony Robes 2.25 " 3
si ti

" 294 Do Sudrick Kyer 2.25 " 3 ii ti

" 194 Do Charles '..ish.ier 2.62^- "

ij;10."75~

3s"
ii it

]

JFHIRDJJ^DJ20I^II^ED__
Amount brot. over '$10.75

No. 192 Allowed, Henry Evils 3.00 for 4 Days labor.
Eo. 171 Allowed, William Eilkison 5.50 for 13 loads Gravel i

hauling wood.

(Total) (.'19.25)

FOURTH l

Ho. 177 Allowed Larry Kennedy E4.00 for 5 l/3 Days Work.
" 178 Allowed Patrick Bolin 4.00 " 5
" 190 Allowed Anthony Robes 2.25 " 5
" 194 Allowed Charles Wishmier 2.25 for

No. 192 A lowed Henry Evils l«87g "

" 287-6 Allowed Anthony Bouden 1.50 "

" 290-1 Allowed Sudwick Eyer 1.50 "

1/3 Days Eo
ii ti

3
it ;i

2§
ti ::

2
i! II

2
II ti



No. 338
tt 249
ft 166
tt 187
It 188
11 394
tl 312
tl 171
tl 201

290--1

No. 194
No. 192

No. 190
No. 177
No. 178
No. 199
No. 176
No. 201

No. 180
tt 249
tt 312
No. 182
No. 171

253

Allowed John N. Wright
Allowed Urn. Montague
Allowed A. A. Louden
Allowed Antony Sawmon
Allowed Samuel Goldsberry 4.00
Allowed A. Brouse
Allowed George Yiieaver

Allowed William Wilkison 10. 50^ " 36 " " & 1 Day Hauling wood
Allowed Charles Hutmire

$7.00 for 28 loads Gravel.
4.50 tt 18 tt tt

4.25 tt 17 tt tt

3.00 tt 12 tt tt

4.00 tt

16 tt tt

1.00 it

4 tt tt

1.50 n 6 tt ti

10.50 tt 36 n " & 1

1.87J
tt

1* days with cart

$55.00

FIFTH WARD

Allowed Sudwick Myer $0.75 for 1 Days Labor.
Allowed Charles Wishmire 4.12-f

" bk " "

Allowed Henry Evils 7.12£ " 9§ " "

Allowed Anthony Robes 6.93 3/4 for 9x Days Labor.
Allowed Larry Kennedy 4.87-g- " ei " "

Allowed Patrick Bollen 2.43 3/4 "
3f

" "

Allowed Phillip Sacks 4.68 3/4 " 6^ " M

Allowed Tins Griffen 4.3lJ " 5 3/4 Days Labor.
Allowed Charles Nutmire 1.25 " 1 Day with Cart.

$36 .50

FIFTH WARD, CONTINUED

Allowed Conrad Youngerman $15.00 for 12 days Horse & Cart.
Allowed Win. Montague 2.25 " lj- " Wagon
Allowed Geo. Weaver 1.50 " Ploughing
Allowed N. N. Eudaily 1.87§- n lj day with Cart.
Allowed Win. Wilkison 14.62} " Gravel & use of Wagon.
Amount brot up 36.50

$ 71.75

Total amt of Report for July $163.12|r

On Motion of Mr. Nowland
Resolved, That there be allowed to the 1st Ward, the sum of

$25.00 to the 2nd Ward the sum of $25.00 to the 3rd Ward the sum
of $50.00 to the 4th Ward the sum of $50.00 to the fifth Ward the
sum of $25.00 and to the 6th Ward the sum of $50.00 in addition to
the appropriations heretofore made, for the present year.

No. 189 Allowed Samuel Goldsberry $26.52 for work at Engine House of

Good Intent Fire Co., as per act. filed.

No. 163. Allowed James R. Nowland $9.60 for work on Delaware Street,
as per act.

No. 167 The act. of William Wood for $2.25 was taken from the table,
considered and allowed, (to be issued to A.A. Lcuden)



254

On Motion of Mr, Rowland
Resolved That Mr. McKinney be notified that the Common Council

will require Six Dollars, for the rent of the present quarter of the
room now occupied by him as a school Room, at the expiration thereof,
and that he be further notified to select another room between this,
and the expiration of said quarter. Ordered, That the Secretary tran-
scribe the notification and place the same in the hands of the Mar-
shall, to be by him delivered to Mr. McEinney.

Mr. Vanblaricum, presented the following accounts, for labour etc.,
performed, under his superintendance, in the Sixth Ward, which upon
examination, were found to be correct, and were allowed as follows
to wit.

SIXTH WARD

Allowed John Vickerman $L00 for Labor 1 l/3 days as per act.
Do John Robeson 1.50 " " 2 " " " "

Do Jas. P. Lawrence 4,50 " Sundry Jobs .
M " "

Do Job Troft 8.50 " Timber etc. " " "

Do Jacob O'Earer 6.31-f'
" Labor & use of Wagon as per act.

Do Wm.H. Eudaily 4.50 " 6 Days Labor as per act.
Do Charles Stinemier 2.25 " 3 " " " " "

Do William H. Harbert 1.50 " 2 " " " " "

Do Ditto Amos 2.25 " 3 " " " " "

Do D. McCrary 2.25 "3 " " " " "

Do John Faxon 4.50 M
6 " n " " "

Do Jesse Vanblaricum 5.50 " Work etc " " "

Making $ 44.564 to be issued in one order to

E. S. Alvord & Woodard.

(issued order to Alvord & Woodard August)
(7/45 for $ 44.5&i)

No. 173
t« 172
H 200

n 179

No. 174
ti 202

No. 214
"181.182
No. 196

No. 175
No. 193

Allowed John Murphy $8.06x for 10 3/4 Days work as per ac
Do John Vickerman7.06f w 9 l/3 " " B " "

act. filed.

* "/«
Do Thomas Keenan 8.06f-

" 10 3/4
Order to be issued to Michael .

Do John Callehan 9.62-jg- " Labor wTth~Cart as "per "act.

Do John McMahon 7.50 " 10 Days labor " " "

Do Jacob O'Harer 2.68 3/4 for Labor performed as per act.

Do Charles Stinemier1.00 " " " " " "

Do Nathan Lister 6.00 for 4 Days hauling as per act.

Do N. N. Eudaily 10.87^- " Labor, Cart, etc. as per act.

Do Henry King 3.00 " 4 Days labor as per act.

Do C. G. Werbe 3.75 " 3 " with Cart &.s per act.

Do John Munnana 9.00 " labor with Cart as per act.

$121 .18 3/4

On Motion the Council adjourned to meet on Wednesday Evening August 6th

at 7 o'clock.

Attest
Jas G. Jordan Joseph A. Levy

Secretary President, Common Council


